and its Statement of Comprehensive Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for
the years then ended.

During the first quarter of 2015, information drawing into question the appropriateness of certain of the
Company’s accounting practices came to the attention of senior management of the Company. The
information identified accounting practices that, among other things, the investments held should be classified
as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and as a result should be adjusted to fair market value as
of the reporting year ends.

The impact on the Statement of Comprehensive loss was a decrease in loss of $44,610 for the year ended
April 30, 2014 ($10,705 for year ended April 30, 2013). In addition, this resulted in a corresponding increase in
value of Cash and short-term investments on the Statement of Financial Position as at April 30, 2014 and
2013.

As a result, financial statement notes 3, 4, 6 and 7 have been restated to reflect amendments arising as a
result of the adjustments described above.

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

As As As As

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Assets
Current

Cash and short-term investments 379,093$   55,315   434,408$   427,118$   10,705   437,823$

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,867$   9,867$   7,153$   7,153$

Capital Deficiency
Capital stock 1,165,711  1,165,711   1,165,711   1,165,711

Retained earnings (Deficit) (796,485)   55,315   (741,170)   (745,746)   10,705   (735,041)

369,226   424,541   419,965   430,670

379,093$   434,408$   427,118$   437,823$

April 30, 2014 April 30, 2013

Academy Explorations Limited
Notes to Audited Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended April 30, 2014

2. Restatement of previously issued financial statements (continued,)

Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Loss

As As As As

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Results from operating activities:

Revenue -$   -$   -$   -$

Managing directors salary 24,000   24,000   24,032   24,032

Directors fees 1,500   1,500   1,500   1,500

Legal and audit 8,118   8,118   3,856   3,856

Shareholders' information and transfer agents' fees19,344   19,344   21,131   21,131

Miscellaneous 593   593   552   552

53,555   53,555   51,071   51,071

Finance income and costs:

Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments -   44,610   44,610   -   10,705   10,705

Gain on sale of short-term investments -   -   37,060   37,060

Interest income 2,816   2,816   393   393

2,816   47,426   37,453   48,158

Net income (loss) (50,739)   44,610   (6,129)   (13,618)   10,705   (2,913)

Other comprehensive income (loss) -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income (loss) (50,739)$   44,610   (6,129)$   (13,618)$   10,705   (2,913)$

Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted (0.03)$   0.03$   (0.00)$   (0.01)$   (0.00)$

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 1,567,234 1,567,234 1,567,234 1,567,234

April 30, 2014 April 30, 2013

Academy Explorations Limited
Notes to Audited Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended April 30, 2014

2. Restatement of previously issued financial statements (continued,)

Effect on Statement of Change in Equity

As As As As

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Deficit Deficit Deficit Deficit Deficit Deficit

Balance at the beginning of year 419,965$  10,705   430,670$  433,583$  433,583$

Loss for the period (50,739)   44,610   (6,129)   (13,618)   10,705   (2,913)

Balance at the end of year 369,226   55,315   424,541   419,965   10,705   430,670

April 30, 2014 April 30, 2013

Effect on Statement of Cash Flows

As As As As

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash provided by (used in) operating activites:

Net loss (50,739)$  44,610   (6,129)$   (13,618)$  10,705   (2,913)$

Addback non-cash items:

Unrealized gain loss on short-term investments -   44,610   44,610   -   10,705   10,705

Net change in non-cash working capital 2,714   2,714   1,136   1,136

Net change in fair market value of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss -   (44,610)   (44,610)   -   (10,705)   (10,705)

(48,025)   (3,415)   (12,482)   (1,777)

Net change in cash (48,025)   (3,415)   (12,482)   (1,777)

Cash balance, beginning of period 427,118   10,705   437,823   439,600   439,600

Cash balance, end of period 379,093$ 434,408$ 427,118$ 437,823$

April 30, 2014 April 30, 2013

Academy Explorations Limited
Notes to Audited Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended April 30, 2014

3. Significant accounting policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on account and demand deposits.

Loss Per Share
Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during
the year. Diluted loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common and potential